An owner liable for a violation of subdivision (a) of Section 1174 of the New York Vehicle 

and Traffic Law pursuant to this local law shall be liable for monetary penalties in accordance with 

the following schedule of fines and penalties. 

(i). Two hundred fifty dollars ($250) for a first violation; 

(ii). Two hundred seventy-five dollars ($275)  for a second violation committed within 

eighteen months of the first violation; 

(iii). Three hundred dollars ($300) for a third or subsequent violation all of which were 

committed within eighteen months from the first violation; and 

(iv). An additional penalty of twenty-five dollars for each violation for the failure to respond